
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 9th November, 2022 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
To: 
 
VOTING MEMBERS 
 

Cllr Calum Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
 

 
NON-VOTING MEMBERS 
 
Cllr A.R. Newell (Planning and Economy) (ex-officio) 
 
STANDING DEPUTIES 
 
Cllr C.W. Card 
Cllr A.H. Gani 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Adele Taylor, 
Democracy and Community, 01252 398831 adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
All Members who have or believe that they have any interest under the Rushmoor 
Borough Council Councillors’ Code of Conduct, adopted in April 2021, in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting are required to disclose that interest at the start of 
the meeting (preferably) or as soon as possible thereafter and to take the necessary 
steps in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th October, 2022 (copy attached). 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 5 - 164) 
 
To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2240 on planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy 
attached).  
 
Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received: 
 
Item Reference 

Number 
 

Address Recommendation 
 
  

1 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, 
Farnborough 
 

For information 

2 22/00193/OUTPP Proposed Farnborough 
Civic Quarter 
Development Site, 
Meudon Avenue, 
Farnborough 
 

For information 

3 22/00138/REMPP Blandford House and 
Malta Barracks 
Development Site, 
Shoe Lane, Aldershot 

For information 

 
4 

 
22/00340/REMPP 

 
Blandford House and 
Malta Barracks 
Development Site, 
Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 

 
For information 

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting: 
 
Item 
 

Pages 
 

Reference 
Number 

Address 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
 

5 11-84 20/00400/FULPP Former Lafarge Grant 



Site, Hollybush 
Lane, Aldershot   
 

6 85-114 22/00068/REM Blandford House 
and Malta 
Barracks 
Development 
Site, Shoe Lane, 
Aldershot 
 

Grant 

7 115-
142 

22/00277/REMPP Blandford House 
and Malta 
Barracks 
Development 
Site, Shoe Lane, 
Aldershot 
 

Grant 

8 143-
154 

22/00453/FULPP Studio 40, 
Lynchford Road, 
Farnborough 

Grant 

 
Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information. 
 

4. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 165 - 166) 
 
To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2241 (copy attached) on the progress of recent planning appeals. 
 

5. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – (Pages 
167 - 170) 
 
To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2242 (copy attached) which reports on cases of planning enforcement and 
possible unauthorised development. 
 

6. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2022 – (Pages 171 - 178) 
 
To receive the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2243 (copy attached) which updates on the Performance Indicators for the 
Development Management Section of Planning, and the overall workload for the 
Section for the period 1st July to 30th September 2022. 
 
 



MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement 
 

 
 

----------- 
 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


-23- 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 12th October, 2022 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr Calum Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 

Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Sophie Porter 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford and Cllr 
P.I.C. Crerar. 
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr A.R. Newell (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

32. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th September, 2022 were approved and 
signed as a correct record of proceedings, subject to the following amendment to 
paragraph 2, page 21, as follows: 
 
The Committee noted that whilst drilling E-Power at TC17/18 (under Stakes Lane, 
Prospect Road and allotments) the drill failed. Investigations are being undertaken to 
determine how the works should continue going forward. It was estimated that 
delays in the region of 6-9 months could be incurred. It was proposed that the car 
park would be re-opened during the investigation period. 
 

33. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached: 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



-24- 

Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 
the application 

22/00480/FULPP 
 

209-211 
Lynchford Road, 
Farnborough  
 

Mr Mark Ford 
213 Lynchford 
Road, 
Farnborough  
 

Against  

  Ms Kay Collins 
Solve Planning  
Cheyenne House, 
West Street, 
Farnham 
 

In Support  

 
34. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 

Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2237, be noted 

 
(ii) the following applications be determined by the Head of Economy, Planning 

and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman: 
 
* 22/00480/FULPP 209-211 Lynchford Road, Farnborough. 

 
 
 (iii)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
  20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, 

Aldershot 
  

21/00271/FULPP 
 
Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 

 
** 

 
22/00193/OUTPP 

 
Proposed Farnborough Civic Quarter Development 
Site, Meudon Avenue, Farnborough 

 
** 

 
22/00068/REM 

 
Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 

 
 
** 

 
 
22/00138/REMPP 

 
Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 

 
** 

 
22/00277/REMPP 

 
Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 

   

Page 2



-25- 

** 22/00340/REMPP Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 

 
* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 

EPSH2227 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting. 
** It was agreed that site visits would be arranged to these sites 

 
35. PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/00480/FULPP - 209-211 LYNCHFORD ROAD, 

FARNBOROUGH 
 

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2237 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the erection of an 
apartment building and ten terraced houses comprising of 17 dwellings. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
 subject to the completion of a satisfactory s106 Planning Agreement between 
the applicants and Rushmoor Borough Council by 10 November 2022 or unless 
otherwise agreed by an extension of time, to secure the required SPA SAMM and 
Public Open Space financial contributions as set out in the report; and receipt of a 
satisfactory updated independent assessment report supporting the revised viability 
case submitted by the applicants, the Head Economy, Planning and Strategic 
Housing in consultation with the Chairman be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the additional conditions and informatives set out in the 
amendment sheet and as agreed at the meeting regarding:  
  
 i) additional condition (No. 24) on construction management hours; and 
 ii) an informative (No. 13) regarding the planned highways work on the 
Lynchford Road. 
 

36. ESSO PIPELINE PROJECT 
 

The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing gave a verbal update to the 
Committee on the position regarding the agreement of all outstanding legal 
agreements including the Environmental Improvement Plan pursuant to the 
Development Consent Order for the renewal and partial realignment of the 
Southampton to London ESSO fuel pipeline which crossed the Borough of 
Rushmoor.   
 
The Committee noted that the initial £50,000 for the environmental improvement plan 
had been received by the Council. It was hoped that it would be possible to 
undertake a management plan for the Queen Elizabeth Park (QEP) to inform 
expenditure. An additional £33,000 to fund other work, originally to be carried out by 
ESSO, was also expected as the Council were in discussions to undertake this work 
as well.  
 
An update was provided on the current works, these included: 
 

 QEP – the methodology had been changed from pipe push to a mini auger 
system, this had resulted in 
[...]
 
equestrian centre and associated stabling; 9 floating holiday lodges 
(comprising 7 X 3-bedroom and 2 X 4-bedroom units) with 
associated car parking, landscaping and bund (revised proposals 
submitted 24 August 2022) 

Address Land at former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane Aldershot  

Ward St Mark's 

Applicant Drayparcs Developments Ltd 

Agent Baca Architects 

Recommendation Grant subject to s106 Planning Obligation 

Description 
 
The Site & Surroundings – 
 
The application site has an irregular shape and measures 15.65 hectares. It is an area of land 
and former gravel-pit lakes on the margins of Rushmoor Borough to the east of Hollybush 
Lane, where it runs parallel and to the east of the A331 road (BVR) to the south of North Camp 
railway station. The A331 North Camp Interchange and the North Camp Station approach road 
adjoin the north end of the application site. The site is also located to the west of the Blackwater 
River, which adjoins the entire eastern side of the site. The River is the eastern boundary of 
Rushmoor Borough and Hampshire at this point, with the administrative areas of Guildford 
Borough Council and Surrey County Council located to the east of the River. To the south the 
site abuts a drainage channel; with the Hollybush Park local nature reserve beyond, which is 
land owned by Rushmoor Borough Council and managed by the Blackwater Valley 
Countryside Partnership. 
 
The application site (see Existing Site Plan on next page) contains three lakes that are re-
modelled former gravel pits used for coarse fishing (Lake 1 to the north and Lakes 3 & 4 to the 

Page 11



 

 
 

south). A low-lying area between the former Lafarge site separated from the River by a thin 
strip of raised land contains a small pond (Lake 6) that receives drainage water from elsewhere 
within the site. The central section of the site largely comprises vacant unused land, partially 
hard-surfaced and largely enclosed with earth bunds, which is the site of the f
[...]
 June 2014, with a diversion route provided 
instead which runs alongside the drainage channel to the south of Lakes 3 & 4 to join Hollybush 
Lane west of the site. The Blackwater Valley Path runs both north and south of the closed 
section and is interlinked with various footpaths and roads to provide public access from the 
adjoining urban areas on both sides of the County boundary. The vicinity of the application site 
is accessible from the Blackwater Valley Path, or via a footbridge over the A331 from Ramilles 
Park military housing estate into Hollybush Park. 
 
The Proposals – 
 
The current application proposals have been subject to significant amendments to reduce the 
proposed scheme since the original application was submitted in June 2020, largely seeking 
to address objections raised by some statutory consultees. There have also been a number of 
additional and/or amended supporting documents submitted. The most significant 
amendments in this respect were submitted to the Council on 2 February 2021 and 24 August 
2022. As amended, the current proposals are for “development of site to create a leisure facility 
comprising aquatic sports centre including restaurant, indoor childrens' play area, equestrian 
centre and associated stabling; 9 floating holiday lodges (comprising 7 X 3-bedroom and 2 X 
4-bedroom units) with associated car parking, landscaping and bund”. 
 
The Proposed Site Layout Plan (copied overleaf) shows the position of the main elements of 
the proposed development, which are described in more detail as follows:- 
 

(a) Aquatic Sports Centre: This proposed building would be situated adjacent to the south 
end of Lake 1, aligned and built into a new section of earth bund to complete the 
enclosure of the adjoining proposed Equestrian Centre [see (b) below] to the south. This 
building is primarily to provide changing rooms and storage for the proposed use of the 
site for watersport activities. The plans show the provision of a jetty pr
[...]
greement 
between the applicants and Rushmoor Borough Council by 30 November 2022 or in 
accordance with an agreed by an extension of time, to secure:- 

(a) the required SPA SAMM financial contributions as set out in the report;  
(b) any provisions required by Hampshire County Council concerning formulation, 

Page 60



 

 
 

administration and monitoring of a Travel Plan;  and  
(c) appropriate clauses to secure the restoration and retention for the lifetime of the 

development of the original line of the Blackwater Valley Path through the application 
site 

the Head Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing in consultation with the Chairman be 
authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions and 
informatives:-   

In the event that no satisfactory s106 Agreement and/or confirmation of the viability case to 
justify no provision of affordable housing are received by 30 November 2022 and no extension 
of time has been agreed, the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing be authorised 
to Refuse planning permission on the grounds that the proposal does not provide a financial 
contribution to mitigate the effect of the development on the Thames Basin Heaths Special 
Protection Area in accordance with The Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection 
Area Interim Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy and adopted Rushmoor Local Plan Policy NE1; 
and fails to secure appropriate amenity improvements to the Blackwater Valley Green Corridor 
contrary to adopted Local Plan Policy NE2.  

 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission.  
  
 Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 

amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  
 
 2 The permission hereby granted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved drawings and documents:  
  
 BACA Architects Drawing Nos.279-200-00
[...]
necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Katie Herrington 

Application No. 22/00453/FULPP 

Date Valid 8th July 2022 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

5th August 2022 

Proposal Change of use from suite of offices (Class E(g)) to day school 
(Class F1(a)), provision of car parking, drop-off point for mini bus, 
landscaping and associated works 

Address Studio Forty 40 Lynchford Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 
6EF  

Ward St Mark's 

Applicant Mr Tim Brown 

Agent Mr Ian Watts 

Recommendation Grant 

Description 
 
The site lies between the ‘old’ and ‘new’ Lynchford Road adjacent to the St Alban’s 
Roundabout, with its vehicular access from the ‘old’ Lynchford Road. The site is occupied by 
a locally listed part-single-storey, part-two-storey late nineteenth and early twentieth century 
detached brick-built building that is currently in office use (Class E). There is also a small 
parking area and a grassed and wooded area to the East.  The surrounding uses are 
predominantly commercial in nature, with residential above, and the site is close to North 
Camp District Centre. 
 
The area to the west of the parking area is within the South Farnborough conservation area. 
This includes the building. To the East of the parking area (and incorporating a small area of 
it) is an area of designated Open Space. Opposite are two locally listed buildings (47 
Lynchford Road and 2 Alexandra Road).  
 
The proposal is for the change of use from Class E to a day school (Class F1), to be used by 
children and young people aged 11 to 18 years with special educational needs, the provision 
of a multi-sensory area and the installation of perimeter fencing. The parking area is to be 
remodelled to provide 22 spaces and a drop off area.  
 
 

Page 143



 
 

The day school will cater for the teaching needs of some 50 Special Educational Needs 
(SEN) children (both boys and girls) aged 11 to 18 years. The Transport demands of the
[...]
n Date: 27 October 2022

Ward: St John's

Application No 22/00711/COND

Applicant: Mr Jack Riggs

Decision: Conditions details approved

Proposal: Re-submission (Block B7) of details part pursuant (Cambridge Military 
Hospital Phases 2-10) to condition 4 (Post-Demolition Surveys) and 
condition 5 (detailed drawings) of listed building consent 
15/00930/LBC2PP dated 18th October 2017

Address Zone C - Cambridge Military Hospital Aldershot Urban Extension 

Alisons Road Aldershot Hampshire  

Decision Date: 13 October 2022

Ward: Wellington

Page 163



Application No 22/00714/COND

Applicant: Winckworth Sherwood

Decision: Conditions not complied with

Proposal: Request for confirmation that the requirements of Condition No.9 (Soil 
Investigation) of planning permission 91/00073/OUT dated 23 May 1991 
have been complied with

Address 7 St Christophers Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 0AH 

Decision Date: 19 October 2022

Ward: Cove And Southwood

Page 164



Development Management  Committee   

9th November 2022 

Planning Report No. EPSH2241 

Appeals Progress Report 
  

 

1. New Appeal   
  
1.1 An appeal against refusal of planning permission (application 21/00476/FULPP) 
 for  ‘Change of use from public house (Sui Generis) to grocery shop (Use Class 
 E), with continued use above ground floor of ancillary residential   
 accommodation’ in respect of The Royal Staff Public House, Mount Pleasant 
 Road Aldershot originally lodged in October 2021, has been validated and 
 given a start date by the Planning Inspectorate.  The Council’s Statement of 
 Case is due on 10 November. The appeal will be determined by the written 
 representation method.  
 
2. Appeal Decisions 

 
2.1 Appeal against refusal of planning permission 21/00912/FUL for “ Formation of 
 a new driveway and vehicular access for off street parking” at 66 Church Road 
  Aldershot.  The Council refused planning permission under delegated 
  powers on 3 February 2022 for the following reasons; 

 
1 T
[...]
ision on the case below, 
please contact John W Thorne (01252 398791) in advance of the Committee 
meeting. 
 
 
Address The White Lion Public House, 20 Lower Farnham Road 

Aldershot 
 
Ward 

 
Aldershot Park 

 
Decision 

 
Issue Enforcement Notice 

 
Decision date 

 
15/10/2022 

 
Reasons 

 
Complaints were received that the flat was being advertised as 
available for rent independently from the Public House in May 
2022, and this was evidenced on a site visit in June 2022.  
Three letters were sent to the owner but there was no response. 
A Planning Contravention Notice (PCN) was issued on 4 August 
which was returned completed on 8 September.  This confirmed 
that the first-floor flat is being occupied by tenants under a six-
month shorthold tenancy agreement with the owner as the 
landlord.  The PCN confirmed that there has been a breach of 
planning control as the first-floor flat is ancillary to the Public 
House, and not an independent dwelling (Use Class C3). 
 
This breach is considered to give rise to planning harm because 
under the Rushmoor Local Plan, any development resulting in 
the loss of a Public House must first demonstrate that there is 
no longer term need and details of how this can be 
demonstrated are given in the Local Plan and the adopted 
Development Affecting Public Houses SPD. 
 
Planning Application 22/00159/FULPP for a rear first floor 
extension and change of use of the flat into an independent 
dwelling was refused in April 2022 for failing to demonstrate that 
there was no longer term need for the accommodation.   
Instructions have been issued to the Corporate Manager, Legal 
to draft and serve the notices in this respect. 
 
Under section 171 of the Town and Country Planning Act, the 
absence of enforcement action could result in the use becoming 

Page 169



lawful if the breach was continuous for a period of more than 4 
years. 
 

 
Case Officer 

 
Katie Ingram 

 
Associated 
Documents 

 
Enforcement Reference 22/00069/COUGEN 

 
 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 170



Development Management Committee 
9th November 2022 

Planning Report No. EPSH2243 

Planning (Development Management) summary report for the quarter 
Jul-Sept 2022 

1. Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the position with respect to 
Performance Indicators for the Development Management Section of Planning, 
and the overall workload of the Section. This report covers the quarter from 1st 
July to 30th September 2022. 

2. Planning Applications

2.1  The three tables below set out figures relating to determination of Major, Minor 
and ‘Other’ planning applications for the second quarter of the financial year. 
We are required to provide the government with statistical returns in relation to 
decision times. It should be noted that the returns required by government do 
not include some application types including applications for the approval of 
details pursuant to conditions, applications to fell or carry out works to TPO 
trees and trees in Conservation Areas, Non-Material Amendments, Screening 
Opinions, Adjacent Authority Consultations and applications for approval in 
relation to conditions. These however constitute a significant source of 
demand on our service numbering 84 cases in the quarter. These are 
included in the total figures reflecting workload set out at 3.1 below. 

Major and small scale major Applications determined within 13 weeks/PPA target 

Decisions in 
quarter 

Jul-Sept 2022 Government 
Target 

2021/2022 
Total 

1 100% 60% 100% 

The sole case was determined outside the statutory period but was subject to an agreed extension of time and therefore 

recorded as ‘in time’. 

Minor (Non householder) Applications determined within 8 weeks 

Decisions in 
quarter 

Jul-Sept 2022 Government 
Target 

2021/2022 
Total 

18 83.3% 65% 91% 

*6 of 18 cases were determined outside the statutory period but 6 were subject to agreed extensions of time and theref
[...]
2 Phase 5 North Town Awaiting Legal Agreement. 

22/00282/FULPP  Deadline 31st  

 October (extension) 

 14/9/2022 242-244 Farnborough Road Awaiting Legal Agreement. 

22/00402/FULPP Deadline 5th  December 

12/10/2022 209-211 Lynchford Road Awaiting Legal Agreement. 

22/00480/FULPP Deadline 10th November   

‘unless otherwise agreed  

etc..’ 

Page 178


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Planning Applications
	Planning Applications
	1.  Introduction
	Section A – FUTURE Items for Committee
	Section C – Items for DETERMINATION
	Section D – Applications ALREADY DETERMINED under the Council’s adopted scheme of Delegation
	3.  Planning Policy
	4. Human Rights
	5. Public Speaking
	6. Late Representations
	7. Financial Implications

	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 5 - Former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, Aldershot - 20/00400/FULPP
	Section C - Item 6 - Blandford House, and Malta Barracks Development Site, Shoe Lane, Adershot - 22/00068/REM
	Section C - Item 7 - Blandford House and Malta Barracks Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot  - 22/00277/REMPP
	Section C - Item 8 - Studio 40, Lynchford Road, Farnborough - 22/00453/FULPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Appeals Progress Report
	5 Enforcement and possible unauthorised development
	6 Planning (Development Management) Summary Report for the Quarter July to September 2022





Minutes of the meeting


-27- 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 9th November, 2022 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr Calum Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 

Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr Sophie Porter 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo and 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell. 
 
Cllr C.W. Card attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr A.R. Newell (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

36. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th October, 2022 were approved and signed 
as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

37. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached: 
 

Application No. Address Representation In support of or 
against the 
application 

22/00068/REM & Blandford House Eleanor King (Agent) In support   



-28- 

22/00277/REMPP     and Malta 
Barracks 
Development 
Site, Shoe Lane, 
Aldershot 
 

Central South Planning  
Savills, Mountbatten 
House, 1 Grosvenor 
Square, Southampton 
SO15 2BZ 

22/00068/REM Blandford House 
and Malta 
Barracks 
Development 
Site, Shoe Lane, 
Aldershot 
 

Mr Paul Reneaux 
The Gables, 24A Vine 
Close, Aldershot 

Against 

20/00400/FULPP Former Lafarge 
Site, Hollybush 
Lane, Aldershot  

Richard Coutts (Agent) 
Baca Architects Ltd, 
Unit 1, 199 Long Lane, 
London, SE1 4PN 

In support 

22/00453/FULPP Studio 40, 
Lynchford Road, 
Farnborough 

Ian Watts (Agent) 
Space M Studio, The 
Coach House, 29 
Birmingham Road, 
Whitacre Heath, 
Warwickshire, B46 2ET 

In support  

 
38. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) 

 
permission be given to the following applications, as set out in Appendix “A” 
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 

  
*  22/00068/REM Blandford House and Malta Barracks Development 

Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 
* 

 
22/00277/REMPP 

 
Blandford House and Malta Barracks Development 
Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot  

 
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 

Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2240, be noted 

 
(iii) the following applications be determined by the Head of Economy, Planning 

and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman: 
 
* 20/00400/FULPP Former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, Farnborough  
   



-29- 

* 22/00453/FULPP Studio 40, Lynchford Road, Farnborough  
 
 (iv)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 
 
** 

 
22/00193/OUTPP 

 
Proposed Farnborough Civic Quarter Development 
Site, Meudon Avenue, Farnborough 

 
** 

 
22/00138/REMPP 

 
Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 

 
** 

 
22/00340/REMPP 

 
Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 

 
* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 

EPSH2240 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting. 
** It was agreed that site visits would be arranged to these sites 

 
39. PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 20/00400/FULPP - FORMER LAFARGE SITE, 

HOLLYBUSH LANE, ALDERSHOT 
 

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2240 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the development of 
the site to create a leisure facility comprising an aquatic sports centre, including; a 
restaurant, indoor children’s play area, an equestrian centre and associated stabling; 
9 floating holiday lodges with associated car parking, landscaping and bund. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
subject to the completion of a satisfactory s106 Planning Agreement between the 
applicants and Rushmoor Borough Council by 30 November 2022 or in accordance 
with an agreed by an extension of time, to secure:- 
 
(a) the required SPA SAMM financial contributions as set out in the report; 
(b) securing a contribution of £16,500 travel plan monitoring and approval fees 
payable to Hampshire County Council in connection with the approval, administration 
and monitoring of a Travel Plan; and 
(c) appropriate clauses to secure the restoration and retention for the lifetime of the 
development of the original line of the Blackwater Valley Path through the application 
site 
 
the Head Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing in consultation with the 
Chairman be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to the amended 
conditions and informatives, as set out in the report. 
 
 
 



-30- 

40. PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/00453/FULPP  - STUDIO 40, LYNCHFORD 
ROAD, FARNBOROUGH 

 
The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2240 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the change of use 
from suite of offices (Class E(g)) to day school (Class F1(a)), provision of car 
parking, drop-off point for mini bus, landscaping and associated works. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
subject to the completion of a satisfactory s106 Planning Agreement between the 
Applicant and Hampshire County Council by the 31st January 2022 or in accordance 
with an agreed extension of time, to secure, an agreed Travel Plan and Travel Plan 
bond, the Head Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing in consultation with the 
Chairman be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to the amended 
conditions and informatives, as set out in the report. 
 

41. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2241 concerning the following appeal decisions: 
 
Application / 
Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

   
21/00476/FULPP Against refusal of planning permission 

for ‘Change of use from public house 
(Sui Generis) to grocery shop (Use 
Class E), with continued use above 
ground floor of ancillary residential 
accommodation’ in respect of The 
Royal Staff Public House, Mount 
Pleasant Road, Aldershot. 
 

New 
appeal to 
be 
determined 

 21/00912/FUL Against refusal of planning permission 
for the“ Formation of a new driveway 
and vehicular access for off street 
parking” at 66 Church Road, 
Aldershot. 

Dismissed 

 
21/00331/FULPP 

 
Against the refusal of planning 
permission for the construction of an 
attached dwelling to the existing semi-
detached property to create a terrace 
of three following the demolition of the 
existing detached garage at 71 
Tongham Road, Aldershot. 

 
Dismissed  

 



-31- 

RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2241 be noted. 
 

42. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 
 

Enforcement 
Reference No. 

 
Description of Breach 

   
22/00069/COUGEN  

 
Complaints had been received that the flat above the 
White Lion Public House, 20 Lower Farnham Road, 
Aldershot was being advertised as available for rent 
independently from the Public House in May 2022. This 
was evidenced on a site visit in June 2022 and followed up 
with a number of letters were sent to the owner with no 
response. A Planning Contravention Notice (PCN) was 
issued on 4 August which was returned completed on 8 
September. This confirmed that the first-floor flat was 
being occupied by tenants under a six-month shorthold 
tenancy agreement with the owner as the landlord. The 
PCN confirmed that there had been a breach of planning 
control as the first-floor flat was ancillary to the Public 
House, and not an independent dwelling (Use Class C3). 
 
Planning Application 22/00159/FULPP for a rear first floor 
extension and change of use of the flat into an 
independent dwelling had been refused in April 2022, 
therefore, instructions had been issued to the Corporate 
Manager, Legal to draft and serve the notices in this 
respect. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2242 be noted. 
 

43. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2243 which provided an update on the position with respect to 
achieving performance indicators for the Development Management Section of the 
Planning Service and the overall workload of the Section for the quarter from 1st July 
to 30th September 2022 and for the year 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2243 be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.31 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR CALUM STEWART (CHAIRMAN)


